Rec., Mar. 24, 1934

382

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 382

(By Mr. Summerfreed)

Passed March 24 1934

In Effect Proces Passage

Originated in the Course of Course effect.

House Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 382)

[Passed March 24, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Fayette county, West Virginia, to enter into contract and to borrow money from any United States agency or other agency or person for the erection, construction, repair of, or addition to the courthouse or jail of Fayette county, or both, and to issue bonds therefor at not to exceed six per cent per annum interest and to pledge a sufficient amount of the revenue of said county within the constitutional and other limitations provided by law, as well as the property of said county to pay the interest on and the principal of said bonds, within a period not to exceed ten years.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Fayette county is hereby 2 authorized and empowered to enter into contract and to bor-3 row from any United States agency or other agency or person,

mel L. Sunk

4 money in a sum not to exceed forty thousand dollars for the 5 erection, construction, repair of or addition to the courthouse 6 or jail of Fayette county, or both, and to issue bonds or other 7 obligations therefor at a rate of interest not to exceed six per 8 cent per annum and to pledge the revenue of Fayette county 9 or sufficient thereof within the constitutional and other limitations provided by law, as well as the property of said county 11 for the payment of the interest on and the principal of said 12 bonds within a period not to exceed ten years. Said court is 13 further authorized and empowered to do and perform any and 14 all acts and make all such contracts as may be necessary to effectuate the general purposes of this act.

Sec. 2. The cost of the erection, construction, repair of, or 2 addition to the said courthouse or jail, or both, in said Fayette 3 county, whether in the form of bonds or otherwise, shall be paid 4 out of the levies now or which may hereafter be provided for by 5 general law to be levied by said county court in and for said 6 county sufficient to pay off said bonds or other liens thereon 7 and of each of them, and to pay the coupons attached thereto, 8 if any, or the interest thereon until payment in full of the pringipal and interest of said bonds shall have been made, and shall

Chairman House Committee.

Shairman Senate Committee,

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

nittee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 382]

3

10 set apart a sufficient sinking fund out of its levies and funds so

11 collected each year sufficient to pay off and discharge any debts

12 created by or bonds issued under the authority hereof and the

13 interest thereon within the time herein designated.

Sec. 3. This act shall be deemed to provide an additional

2 and alternative method for the doing of the things authorized

3 hereby, and shall be regarded as supplementary and additional

4 powers to those conferred by general law, and this act being

5 necessary for the welfare and public requirements of the said

6 county of Fayette shall be liberally construed so as to effectuate

7 the purposes thereof.

Sec. 4. If any of the sections or provisions or parts of this

2 act are for any reason declared illegal or invalid, it is the inten-

3 tion that the remaining sections and provisions or parts thereof

4 shall remain in full force and effect.

Chairman House Committee.

	1			4	[Enrolled H. B. No. 382
	n Senate Committee.	<i>-</i>		J.J	the House of Delegates.
	Ohairman	A Clerk	of the House of	All L	7
	3:0	Overn	0) 1110 110 460 0)		•
	2				
OLLED	3.			199.	President of the Senate.
ENR		^			
CORRECTLY ENROLLED	Committee.	6	Clerk of t	he Senate	•• • .
	Chairman House Committee.	The within	is	<u></u>	
	See Oha				
	Z.	this	day of	• • • • • • •	, 1934.
Filed in the office	of the Secr	etary of State			
of West VirginiaM	Wm. S 0'3	934 RIEN, ry vi it to	*****		Governor.